SLOVENSKI  STANDARD
oSIST prEN 50397-1:2020
01-junij-2020
Oplaščeni vodniki za nadzemne vode in ustrezni pribor za naznačene izmenične
napetosti nad 1 kV, ki ne presegajo 36 kV - 1. del: Oplaščeni vodniki
Covered conductors for overhead lines and the related accessories for rated voltages
above 1 kV AC and not exceeding 36 kV AC - Part 1: Covered conductors
Kunststoffumhüllte Leiter und zugehörige Armaturen für Freileitungen mit

4.1 Code designation 160
Covered conductors shall be designated as follows: 161
Type code CC;
Covering material S (for semi-conductive conductor screen, if any),
 X (for cross-linked polyethylene),
 T (for thermoplastic polyethylene);
Conductor material and cross-section according to EN 50182;
Conductor design W (for watertight),
 K (for compacted);
Rated voltage U in kV …kV.
oSIST prEN 50397-1:2020
iTeh STANDARD PREVIEW
(standards.iteh.ai)
SIST EN 50397-1:2021
en-50397-1-2021
prEN 50397-1:2020 (E)
8
EXAMPLE 1 OF DESIGNATION 162
“CCX 66-AL3 WK 20kV” is a XLPE-covered conductor with a rated voltage of 20 kV, longitudinal 163
watertight compacted conductor of aluminium alloy AL3 and a nominal conductor cross-section of 164
66 mm2. 165
EXAMPLE 2 OF DESIGNATION 166
“CCST 66-A3F W 20 kV” is a thermoplastic polyethylene covered conductor with a rated voltage of 20 kV, 167
longitudinal watertight conductor with formed aluminium alloy wire AF3 and a nominal conductor cross-168
section of 66mm2. 169
4.2 Construction requirements 170
4.2.1 Conductor 171
Number of
conductors:
1
Conductor material: aluminium alloy or steel reinforced aluminium
Nom. cross-section: 25 mm2 to 400 mm2 for all conductors
Conductor design: the conductors may be compacted or non-compacted, with round wire or
profiled wire.
Information on bare conductors with round wires in frequent use can be found in the national lists, 172
contained in EN 50182:2001, Annex F. However, for the purpose of this document, conductors may be 173
selected from any national table. Conductors deviating in design from the standard values shall be given 174
by the manufacturer, but fulfilling all requirements given in EN 50182. 175
Information about conductors made from profiled wires shall be provided by the manufacturer. 176
Non-compacted conductors shall comply with EN 50182 or EN 62219 (with the exception of the filling, if 177
any). 178
For compacted conductors, based on conductors according to EN 50182, the following paragraph 179
applies: 180
The outer diameter of the compacted conductor shall be 95 % (±1 % for 7 and 19-wire 181
constructions, ± 1,5 % for 37-wire constructions) of the diameter given in EN 50182. The rated tensile 182
strength (RTS) shall be at least 95 % of the value given in EN 50182. The DC resistance shall not exceed 183
the value given in EN 50182 by more than 5 %. 184
4.2.2 Filling 185
The stranded conductor may be longitudinally watertight by means of adequate measures as e.g. filling 186
with an adequate mass. The filling mass or other materials for obtaining the longitudinal watertightness, 187
shall be compatible with the conductor material and the material of the covering (see Table 2). 188
4.2.3 Covering 189
The covering shall consist of a cross-linked polyethylene compound, which shall comply with the 190
requirements according to Table 1, column 3 or of a thermoplastic polyethylene compound, complying 191